
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




 


      
 
 


AGENDA 
AGENDA 


UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM  
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING 


JUNE 21, 2019 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 


1111 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 5320 
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 


10:00 AM  
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD  
 
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
 
COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR 
   
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER – BUDGET UPDATE 
 
CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER – REPORT 
 
AGENDA ITEMS 
 


A. UCRS – Cost-of-Living Adjustment for 2019 and Measurement of Annuitant Purchasing 
Power 
 


B. UCRP – Preliminary Results of Experience Study 
 


C. UCRP – Proposed Schedule of Increases to Employer Contribution Rates Beginning Plan 
Year 2020-2021 
  


D. UCRS – Redwood Retirement Administration Recordkeeping System – Update 
  


E. Retirement Savings Program – Operations and Education Report 
 


F. UCRS Advisory Board – Election of Staff Members – Update 
 


G. UCRS Advisory Board – Election of Officers for Fiscal Year 2019-20 
 


H. UCRS Advisory Board – Proposed Meeting Schedule for Fiscal Year 2019-20 
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Meeting of June 21, 2019 


 
 AGENDA ITEM A 
 
 
UCRS - Cost-of-Living Adjustment for 2019 and Measurement of Annuitant Purchasing Power 
 


July 1, 2019 COLA  


The July 1, 2019 annuitant Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) for the University of California 
Retirement Plan (UCRP) and the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan is based on the February 2018 to February 2019 
increase in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI) averaged over the metropolitan 
areas of San Francisco and Los Angeles. 


The CPI increase was 3.03%, resulting in July 1, 2019 COLAs as follows: 


Retirement Date      UCRP UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan 


On or before July 1, 2018  2.00%  2.00% 


Eligible UCRP members who separate from active service no later than June 27, 2019 and retire between 
July 1, 2019 and June 30, 2020 will have their Highest Average Plan Compensation (HAPC) increased by 
2.00%. This increase in HAPC is known as the “inactive COLA”. 


COLA Methodology 


UCRP provides an annual COLA that generally matches the increase in the CPI up to 2%, plus 75% of 
the CPI increase in excess of 4%, to a maximum COLA of 6%. Effective July 1, 2011, this methodology 
has also been used to determine the COLA for the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan, provided that the UC-PERS 
Plus 5 Plan had sufficient funding as of the previous July lst to pay the increased benefits. Since the UC-
PERS Plus 5 Plan funded percentage as of July 1, 2018 was 242.8%, the full annual COLA is payable on 
July 1, 2019. 


Each annuitant’s COLA percentage for a specific year depends not only on the CPI increase for that year, 
but also on the cumulative increase in the CPI since the member retired. For this purpose, two “banks” are 
maintained, an “inflation bank” and a “COLA bank”, which are then used to determine the total COLA 
amount that an annuitant is entitled to in a given year. 


The inflation bank accumulates in years in which the CPI increase is greater than 2%. The inflation bank 
represents the portion of the cumulative increase in the CPI since the member’s Retirement Date for which 
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the annuitant has not received a COLA. For example, the annual CPI increase as measured in February 
2013 was 2.34%, but based on the UCRP COLA formula, the July 2013 COLA was only 2%. The 
remaining 0.34% is adjusted for compounding, resulting in an inflation bank of 0.33% for UCRP 
annuitants who were first eligible in July 2013. The inflation bank can be used to increase the COLA that 
would be payable in years in which inflation is less than 2%. For example, the inflation bank was used to 
provide UCRP annuitants who retired on or before July 1, 2006, a 2% COLA on July 1, 2014, even though 
the increase in the CPI average was less than 2%. After awarding the July 1, 2019, COLA, all annuitants 
with retirement dates prior to July 2, 2018 will have a remaining balance in the inflation bank. 


The second bank is the COLA bank. In years in which inflation is less than 2%, the difference between 
2% and the CPI increase is accumulated in the COLA bank. The COLA bank represents that portion of 
the potential COLA which has not been paid to the annuitant due to low inflation.  For example, the annual 
CPI increase as measured in February 2009 was 0.58%. UCRP annuitants who received a 0.58% COLA 
on July 1, 2009 accumulated 1.42% in their COLA bank. The CPI increase measured in February 2012 
was 2.55%. Those UCRP annuitants with nothing accumulated in their COLA bank were entitled to 
receive a 2.00% COLA on July 1, 2012, based on the formula. However, those annuitants who had a 
balance remaining in their COLA bank were entitled to receive a COLA above 2.00% up to 2.55%. The 
annuitants who received a 0.58% COLA on July 1, 2009 still had the 1.42% accumulated in their COLA 
bank and were entitled to receive a 2.55% (2% + 0.55%) COLA on July 1, 2012. After awarding the July 
1, 2019, COLA, no annuitants currently have a balance in the COLA Bank. 


Both banks accumulate from the member’s initial eligibility for a COLA. Therefore, when economic 
conditions warrant using either of the banks, it is possible to pay different annual COLA amounts in the 
same year to different annuitant groups depending on the year in which the members retired and the 
resulting amounts in the inflation bank and COLA bank. Attachment 1 shows the current level of the 
COLA and inflation banks as they apply to each group of UCRP annuitants, just after the July 1, 2019 
COLA is credited. Attachment 2 shows the same information for UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan annuitants.   


Measurement of Annuitant Purchasing Power – UCRP Annuitants 


Once the annual COLA is determined, the “purchasing power” of annuitants’ benefits may then be 
measured.  Since the 2018 COLA amount is less than the actual increase in the CPI, purchasing power has 
decreased slightly from last year. Attachment 1 shows that purchasing power remains above 75% for all 
annuitants as of July 1, 2019. 


Historically, the Regents have striven to protect annuitants’ benefits from being significantly eroded by 
inflation. However, this is not a guaranteed contractual benefit. Rather, in February 1988, the UCRS 
Advisory Board passed a resolution indicating its intent to recommend, from time to time and, subject to 
the availability of funds, adjustments to approximate a 75% minimum level of purchasing power for UCRP 
annuitants. One-time “ad hoc” COLAs were given in January 1986 and July 1988 to restore annuitants’ 
purchasing power to a 75% level. In January 1991, an ad hoc COLA was given to restore retirement 
benefits to a floor of 80% of purchasing power and in January 2001 another ad hoc COLA was given to 
restore retirement benefits to a floor of 85% of purchasing power.  The 85% level was recommended so 
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that it would not be necessary to provide additional ad hoc COLAs as frequently to restore the 75% 
purchasing power level. 


Measurement of Annuitant Purchasing Power – UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan Annuitants 


Unlike UCRP, the Regents originally approved the provisions of the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan to specifically 
exclude an annual COLA provision, though these annuitants received periodic ad hoc COLAs on their 
primary retirement benefit from CalPERS. Prior to July 1, 2011, ad hoc COLAs of 25% on July 1, 2002 
and 15.19% on April 1, 2011 were given to restore the purchasing power of these annuitants’ benefits at 
the time to 96% and 91% respectively. The April 1, 2011 ad hoc COLA restored the purchasing power of 
UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan benefits to a level equivalent to that of the benefits for UCRP members who retired 
at the same time. Attachment 2 shows the retained purchasing power of UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan benefits is 
approximately 88% as of July 1, 2019. 
 
Attachments 
 
 


 





		Measurement of Annuitant Purchasing Power – UCRP Annuitants
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Page 1 of 2UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT PLAN
Increase in Benefits vs Increase in Cost-of-Living


Number of Increase in Benefits CPI ** Cumulative  Retained
For Annuitants Whose Annuitants* Auto- Ad (preceding February) Increase Increase Purchasing Inflation COLA COLA
Benefit Commenced (7/2 to 7/1) matic Hoc Total Old Basis New Basis New Basis-2 in CPI *** in CPI Power Bank Bank Granted


On or before July 1, 1961  - 181.56% 159.11% 629.55% 89.30 -- -- 0.00% 848.05% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%
July 2, 1961 to December 31, 1961  - 181.56% 159.12% 629.56% 89.30 -- -- 0.00% 848.05% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


January 1, 1962 to January 1, 1962  - 181.56% 159.10% 629.52% 89.30 -- -- 0.90% 848.05% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


January 2, 1962 to July 1, 1962  1 181.56% 156.80% 623.04% 90.10 -- -- 0.00% 839.64% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1962 to December 31, 1962  - 181.56% 156.81% 623.08% 90.10 -- -- 1.22% 839.64% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


January 1, 1963 to July 1, 1963  - 181.56% 153.70% 614.32% 91.20 -- -- 0.00% 828.30% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1963 to December 31, 1963  - 181.56% 153.72% 614.36% 91.20 -- -- 1.43% 828.30% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


January 1, 1964 to July 1, 1964  - 181.56% 150.16% 604.34% 92.50 -- -- 0.00% 815.26% 76.96% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1964 to December 31, 1964  - 181.56% 150.14% 604.29% 92.50 -- -- 2.59% 815.26% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


January 1, 1965 to July 1, 1965  - 181.56% 143.82% 586.49% 94.90 -- -- 0.00% 792.11% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1965 to December 31, 1965  - 181.56% 143.82% 586.49% 94.90 -- -- 1.90% 792.11% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


January 1, 1966 to July 1, 1966 - 181.56% 139.27% 573.68% 96.70 -- -- 0.00% 775.50% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1966 to December 31, 1966  - 181.56% 139.29% 573.75% 96.70 -- -- 1.86% 775.50% 76.96% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


January 1, 1967 to July 1, 1967  1 181.56% 134.89% 561.35% 98.50 -- -- 4.67% 759.51% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1967 to July 1, 1968  - 181.56% 124.42% 531.87% 103.10 -- -- 4.75% 721.16% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1968 to July 1, 1969  1 176.04% 118.52% 503.21% 108.00 -- -- 5.00% 683.90% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1969 to July 1, 1970  1 170.62% 112.28% 474.47% 113.40 -- -- 4.06% 646.57% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1970 to July 1, 1971  4 165.32% 108.09% 452.09% 118.00 -- -- 3.47% 617.47% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1971 to July 1, 1972  6 160.12% 105.10% 433.51% 122.10 -- -- 4.50% 593.38% 76.94% 29.97% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1972 to July 1, 1973  5 155.02% 100.21% 410.56% 127.60 -- -- 0.00% 563.49% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1973 to January 1, 1974  - 150.02% 104.22% 410.58% 127.60 -- -- 8.46% 563.49% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


January 2, 1974 to June 30, 1974  - 150.02% 88.26% 370.69% 138.40 -- -- 0.00% 511.71% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 1, 1974 to July 1, 1974  12 150.02% 88.28% 370.72% 138.40 -- -- 12.07% 511.71% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1974 to July 1, 1975  11 145.11% 71.36% 320.01% 155.10 -- -- 6.19% 445.85% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1975 to July 1, 1976  18 140.31% 64.59% 295.52% 164.70 -- -- 7.16% 414.03% 76.94% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1976 to July 1, 1977  26 135.59% 56.66% 269.09% 176.50 -- -- 6.43% 379.67% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1977 to July 1, 1978  43 130.98% 50.15% 246.80% 187.85 -- -- 8.01% 350.69% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1978 to July 1, 1979  50 126.45% 41.79% 221.08% 202.90 -- -- 0.00% 317.26% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1979 to December 31, 1979  - 122.01% 44.63% 221.10% 202.90 -- -- 0.00% 317.26% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


January 1, 1980 to January 1, 1980  - 122.01% 44.63% 221.09% 202.90 -- -- 17.87% 317.26% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


January 2, 1980 to July 1, 1980  67 122.01% 22.69% 172.39% 239.15 -- -- 0.00% 254.01% 76.94% 29.97% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1980 to December 31, 1980  - 117.65% 25.16% 172.40% 239.15 -- -- 9.16% 254.01% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


January 1, 1981 to July 1, 1981  95 117.65% 14.66% 149.57% 261.05 -- -- 11.32% 224.31% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1981 to July 1, 1982  112 113.33% 5.08% 124.17% 290.60 -- -- 0.50% 191.33% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1982 to July 1, 1983  158 109.20% 6.63% 123.07% 292.05 -- -- 4.76% 189.89% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1983 to July 1, 1984  185 104.64% 4.05% 112.93% 305.95 -- -- 5.05% 176.72% 76.95% 29.96% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1984 to July 1, 1985  216 99.94% 1.38% 102.70% 321.40 -- -- 3.87% 163.41% 76.95% 29.95% 0.00% 2.00%


As of July 1, 2019
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Number of Increase in Benefits CPI ** Cumulative  Retained
For Annuitants Whose Annuitants* Auto- Ad (preceding February) Increase Increase Purchasing Inflation COLA COLA
Benefit Commenced (7/2 to 7/1) matic Hoc Total Old Basis New Basis New Basis-2 in CPI *** in CPI Power Bank Bank Granted


As of July 1, 2019


July 2, 1985 to July 1, 1986  272 96.02% 0.00% 96.02% 333.85 -- -- 2.98% 153.59% 77.30% 29.37% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1986 to July 1, 1987  357 92.18% 0.00% 92.18% 343.80 114.05 -- 4.16% 146.25% 78.04% 28.14% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1987 to July 1, 1988  451 88.32% 0.00% 88.32% -- 118.80 -- 5.01% 136.41% 79.66% 25.54% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1988 to July 1, 1989  503 84.01% 0.00% 84.01% -- 124.75 -- 5.33% 125.13% 81.73% 22.35% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1989 to July 1, 1990  801 79.63% 0.00% 79.63% -- 131.40 -- 5.02% 113.74% 84.04% 18.99% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1990 to July 1, 1991  2,416 75.52% 0.00% 75.52% -- 138.00 -- 3.59% 103.51% 86.24% 15.95% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1991 to July 1, 1992  407 72.08% 0.00% 72.08% -- 142.95 -- 3.36% 96.47% 87.59% 14.17% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1992 to July 1, 1993  1,819 68.69% 0.00% 68.69% -- 147.75 -- 1.39% 90.08% 88.75% 12.68% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1993 to July 1, 1994  4,726 65.39% 0.00% 65.39% -- 149.80 -- 1.80% 87.48% 88.22% 13.36% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1994 to July 1, 1995  360 62.15% 0.00% 62.15% -- 152.50 -- 1.44% 84.16% 88.05% 13.58% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1995 to July 1, 1996  524 58.97% 0.00% 58.97% -- 154.70 -- 2.52% 81.54% 87.57% 14.20% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1996 to July 1, 1997  785 55.86% 0.00% 55.86% -- 158.60 -- 2.40% 77.08% 88.01% 13.62% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1997 to July 1, 1998  893 52.80% 0.00% 52.80% -- 162.40 162.15 2.99% 72.94% 88.36% 13.18% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1998 to July 1, 1999  1,101 49.81% 0.00% 49.81% -- -- 167.00 3.50% 67.91% 89.22% 12.09% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 1999 to July 1, 2000  1,233 46.87% 0.00% 46.87% -- -- 172.85 5.09% 62.23% 90.53% 10.46% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2000 to July 1, 2001  1,717 42.84% 0.00% 42.84% -- -- 181.65 2.23% 54.37% 92.53% 8.07% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2001 to July 1, 2002  1,746 40.04% 0.00% 40.04% -- -- 185.70 3.45% 51.01% 92.74% 7.83% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2002 to July 1, 2003  1,995 37.28% 0.00% 37.28% -- -- 192.10 1.04% 45.97% 94.05% 6.33% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2003 to July 1, 2004  2,499 34.60% 0.00% 34.60% -- -- 194.10 2.68% 44.47% 93.17% 7.33% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2004 to July 1, 2005  3,185 31.96% 0.00% 31.96% -- -- 199.30 4.01% 40.70% 93.79% 6.62% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2005 to July 1, 2006  3,608 29.36% 0.00% 29.36% -- -- 207.30 3.34% 35.27% 95.63% 4.57% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2006 to July 1, 2007  2,716 26.82% 0.00% 26.82% -- -- 214.224 2.94% 30.90% 96.89% 3.21% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2007 to July 1, 2008  3,139 24.32% 0.00% 24.32% -- -- 220.522 0.58% 27.16% 97.77% 2.28% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2008 to July 1, 2009  2,264 21.91% 0.00% 21.91% -- -- 221.803 1.61% 26.43% 96.43% 3.71% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2009 to July 1, 2010  3,007 19.51% 0.00% 19.51% -- -- 225.383 1.98% 24.42% 96.05% 4.11% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2010 to July 1, 2011  3,174 17.18% 0.00% 17.18% -- -- 229.855 2.55% 22.00% 96.05% 4.12% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2011 to July 1, 2012  3,436 14.86% 0.00% 14.86% -- -- 235.709 2.34% 18.97% 96.55% 3.58% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2012 to July 1, 2013  3,719 12.62% 0.00% 12.62% -- -- 241.215 1.50% 16.25% 96.87% 3.23% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2013 to July 1, 2014  3,508 10.40% 0.00% 10.40% -- -- 244.837 1.33% 14.53% 96.39% 3.74% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2014 to July 1, 2015  4,267 8.24% 0.00% 8.24% -- -- 248.104 2.72% 13.02% 95.77% 4.42% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2015 to July 1, 2016  3,993 6.12% 0.00% 6.12% -- -- 254.857 3.09% 10.03% 96.45% 3.68% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2016 to July 1, 2017  4,151 4.04% 0.00% 4.04% -- -- 262.721 3.59% 6.74% 97.47% 2.59% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2017 to July 1, 2018  6,016 2.00% 0.00% 2.00% -- -- 272.160 3.03% 3.03% 99.00% 1.01% 0.00% 2.00%


July 2, 2018 to July 1, 2019 -- 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -- -- 280.418 -- -- -- -- -- #N/A


* Excludes deferred retirees and deferred beneficiaries.


**   Beginning in 1988, the CPI index shifted to a 1982-84 reference base year (New Basis).  Previously, the index used a 1967 base year (Old Basis).  For comparison purposes, the
    prior year has been rebased to 1982-84.  Beginning in 1998, the CPI index reflects a different market basket of goods.  This CPI change first takes effect for the 1999 COLA.


***  CPI Increase shown is for the year following retirement.












Increase in Benefits Cumulative  Retained As of July 1, 2019
Number of Auto- Ad Increase Purchasing Inflation COLA COLA
Annuitants matic Hoc Total in CPI Power Bank Bank Granted


10/1/1991 492 19.51% 43.99% 72.08% 96.47% 87.59% 14.17% 0.00% 2.00%


For Annuitants Whose
Benefit Commenced


UC - PERS VERIP (PERS PLUS 5 PLAN) 
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Meeting of June 21, 2019 


 
 AGENDA ITEM B 
 
 
UCRP – Preliminary Results of Experience Study  
 
As previewed at the November 30, 2018 meeting by the Plan’s Consulting Actuary, Segal 
Consulting (Segal), a UCRP Experience Study (Study) has been conducted. The Study compared 
UCRP’s current actuarial assumptions to the actual experience from July 1, 2014 through June 30, 
2018. The comparisons helped Segal determine if adjustments to UCRP’s assumptions were 
warranted in order to calculate the best estimates of future liabilities.  
 
Specifically, UCRP’s actual, as compared to expected, experience was analyzed with respect to: 
 


• mortality, retirement, withdrawal and disability rates; 
• merit, longevity and promotional salary increases, adjusted for estimated wage inflation; 
• other valuation assumptions, including the percentage of UCRP members with eligible 


survivors, sick leave conversion, future rates of benefit accrual, Lump Sum Cashout (LSC) 
elections, and deferred vested retirement ages; and 


• whether significant patterns or trends existed which indicated that a change should be made 
to the Plan’s actuarial valuation assumptions. 
 


The Study also determined whether UCRP’s current economic assumptions, including the assumed 
rate of return, were still appropriate.  
 
Consulting Actuary John Monroe will be providing an overview of the results and potential 
recommendations that will be presented to the Regents for approval in July, along with their 
estimated financial impact on the Plan’s funded status and costs. Any recommended assumption 
changes approved by the Regents will be effective for the July 1, 2019 actuarial valuation and 
changes to annuity option factors and LSC factors will be effective for retirements and LSC 
elections on July 1, 2020 and later. In addition, any changes recommended for UCRP that also 
apply to the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan will also be recommended for that plan. 
  
Note that Segal’s methodology used in developing the recommendations, as well as the 
recommendations themselves, underwent an audit from an independent actuarial consulting firm, 
with no significant findings identified.  
 
Attachment 
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Review all economic and demographic assumptions based on 
recent experience and future expectations 
• Actuarial best practice
• Must be performed every 3 to 5 years under Plan terms


Recommends economic and demographic assumptions for
• Annual UCRP actuarial valuation 
• Asset / liability forecasts
• Many assumptions are also used in Retiree Health valuation


Categories of assumptions:
• Demographic


– Major assumptions: mortality, retirement, termination, disability 
• Economic


– Inflation, investment rate of return, salary increases


Purpose of the Study
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• Decrease mortality rates (i.e., longer life expectancies)
– Recommending new “Generational” benefit-weighted 


mortality tables, published by Society of Actuaries
– Increases life expectancy for a 60-year-old healthy retiree 


in 2019 by about three years for Faculty members and 
about two years for Staff members


• Other changes to rates of retirement, termination, disability 
incidence, etc. that are relatively small


• Reduce inflation assumption from 3.00% to 2.75%
• Reduce investment earnings assumption from 7.25% to 7.00%


– Due to reduction in inflation assumption
– Relative “confidence level” reduced from 55% to 54%
– 7.00% return assumption is very common in California


» CalPERS and CalSTRS use 7.00% return assumption
• Slight reduction in overall salary increase assumption


Major Recommendations


Economic


Demographic
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 Impact of the assumption changes are modeled as of July 1, 2018 for illustration for 
the campus and medical center segment of UCRP


 Impact of All Assumption Changes:
• Normal Cost: +$262 million


– Increase from 17.9% to 19.7% of payroll
• Actuarial Accrued Liability: +$4.1 billion (6% increase)


– Decrease in funded ratio from 85% to 80%
• Total Funding Policy Contribution Rate (“actuarially determined contribution”)


– Increase from 26.33% to 30.95% of payroll
• Increases driven by change to investment return and mortality assumptions


Changes to UCRP’s actuarial equivalence basis have also been recommended
• In general, increases the annuity option factors and Lump Sum Cashout (LSC) factors


– Resulting in a larger benefit to future retirees who elect a modified option or choose an LSC


Anticipated Impacts
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Meeting of June 21, 2019 


 
 AGENDA ITEM C 
 
 
UCRP – Proposed Schedule of Increases to Employer Contribution Rates Beginning Plan Year 
2020-2021 
 
The Board will be presented with a summary of proposed gradual increases to the employer 
contribution rate for the Campus/Medical Centers and Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory 
segments of UCRP starting July 1, 2020. The proposal will be presented to the Regents in July 
2019. 
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Meeting of June 21, 2019 


 
 AGENDA ITEM D 
 
 
UCRP – Redwood Retirement Administration Recordkeeping System – Update 
 
Director Esther Cheung Hill of the Benefits Information Systems (BIS) unit and Director Ellen 
Lorenz of the Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) will provide a status update on 
the newly implemented Redwood retirement administration recordkeeping system, and the 
progress on the location portal (ROOTS) and the retiree portal (UCRAYS), which will replace 
AYSO.  
 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 
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Meeting of June 21, 2019 


 
 AGENDA ITEM E 
 
 
Retirement Savings Program – Operations and Education Report 
 
Hyun Swanson, Manager of Benefits Education, will provide an update on the UC Retirement 
Savings Program and participant experience with Fidelity Retirement Services, which provides 
account and record-keeping functions along with financial education and communication services 
for the UC Retirement Savings Program. 
 
Attachment   
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1Q2019 Vendor Relations Management Highlights


Overall 
 319,979 unique participants in RSP with 53.2% of total eligible making voluntary 


contributions.
 61% overall and 54% age 40+ Career employees on track to have at least 80% 


retirement income replacement from UCRS sources.
 Fidelity met all performance standards.


Master Recordkeeping & Member Services
 Conducted an email campaign to obtain correct addresses for “lost participants”.  


Roughly 15,000 emails were sent, and 42% responded to confirm or update their 
address.


 Operations team continues with data file, processing, and connectivity testing between 
UCPath and Fidelity, as well as between Redwood and Fidelity.


Communications & Education
 Eight locations offered Pathway to Retirement events, with nearly 1,500 attendees.
 216,000 unique devices accessed netbenefits.com and 91,000 accessed 


myUCretirement.com.  Site undergoing development into an “all things retirement” 
portal for UCRS education and transactions. 


 Nearly 16,000 financial education interactions this quarter.  Approximately 5,000 one-
on-one counseling sessions (onsite and telephone).
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Performance
Standards – 0 Missed


Executive Summary
1Q2019


Engagement and 
Guidance


Participation and 
Savings


61.9%
Projected* to have 80% 
income replacement from 
the UCRP and RSP
sources


54.4%
Age 40+ achieving 80% 
income replacement


90.9K
Portal Users


16,083
Workshop and guidance 


interactions


216.0K
NetBenefits Users


*Assumes employment at UC until age 65


53.2%
Percent of Active


Participants Contributing


10.3%
Average savings amount for 
participants with % deferral


$1,562
Average savings amount for 
participants with $ deferral


Plan Statistics and 
Transactions


$24.8B
Total Plan Assets


319,979
Unique Participants


Retirement 
Readiness
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Plan Stats & 
Transactions


$24,785


Plan Overview
Plan Asset & Participant Trend


Fidelity record kept data as of 3/31/19 Includes all participants with a balance.  Inactive includes T/R status codes, Active includes all other status codes.


Total Plan Assets ($M) as of 1Q2019


Active Inactive


Total Assets $M $14,586 $10,199


Average Assets $K $75.6 $80.2


319,979
Total Unique Participants as of 1Q2019


Active Inactive


Total Participants 192,940 127,154


Average Age 41 50


$4,473 


$17,359 


$2,953 


$24,785 


DCP 403(b) 457(b) Total
Plan


Total Plan Assets ($M) 


277.9


145.4


36


320


DCP 403(b) 457(b) Total
Plan


Total Participants (000s)
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Active Career Participants Contributing


*Fidelity record kept data as of 3/31/19 for active career participants with a current deferral or with a contribution in the prior 12 months. 


Percent of Active Participants Contributing
By Age Group


of active Career participants are 
contributing*


53.2%
Participating


in 403(b), 457(b), DC 
After-Tax Plan


Plan Q4 ’18 Q1 ’19


DCP 4.3% 4.2%


403(b) 52.1% 50.7%


457(b) 14.9% 14.7%


Participation
And Savings 1Q2019


20-29 Yrs 30-39 Yrs 40-49 Yrs 50-59 Yrs 60-69 Yrs 70+ Yrs Q1 '19 Q4 '18
Actives 20,371 41,020 35,650 30,629 13,469 1,996 143,135 137,230
# Contributing 6,506 20,118 21,082 19,390 8,050 941 76,087 74,881
Q1 '19 Participation


Rate 31.9% 49.0% 59.1% 63.3% 59.8% 47.1% 53.2% 54.6%


31.9%


49.0%
59.1% 63.3% 59.8%


47.1%
53.2% 54.6%


0


20,000


40,000


60,000


80,000


100,000


120,000


140,000


160,000
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New Enrollments
1Q2019


*TTM represents Trailing Twelve Months
**For participants with a % deferral elected
Fidelity record kept data from 4/18 to 3/19.  Deferral election as of 3/19 for active participants.


Percent of New Enrollees by Enrollment Method
Average Election


Mobile / Online Enrollment EasyEnroll
Enrollees 4,820 4,433
Avg. Election 10.3% 5%
% by Channel 52% 48%


52% 48%


0%


10%


20%


30%


40%


50%


60%


70%


80%


90%


100%


0


1,000


2,000


3,000


4,000


5,000


6,000


9,253 employees enrolled in 
TTM*


48%
of new enrollees used 
EasyEnroll


5%
average savings rate


**


Participation
And Savings
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Plan 4Q2018 1Q2019


DCP • 4.0% • 6.1%


403(b) • 8.9% • 8.9%


457(b) • 9.7% • 9.8%


Retirement Savings Rates - % Deferrals
1Q2019


* Excludes mandatory Safe Harbor contributions
Fidelity record kept data as of 3/31/19 for active career participants with a current deferral %


Total Savings Rate by Age
Average % Deferral


average % Savings Rate for participants in 
the 403(b), 457(b), DC Plans*


10.3%
Average Total 
Savings Rate


Age Group


Participants 4,477 11,211 8,560 6,277 1,998 124 32,647 31,882


% Achieving 10% 25.6% 33.9% 42.5% 52.2% 61.2% 68.5% 40.3% 39.9%


Participation
And Savings


7.4% 8.7% 10.4%
12.8%


15.4%


30.8%


10.3% 10.2%


20 - 29 30 - 39 40 - 49 50 - 59 60 - 69 70+ Q1 '19 Q4 '18
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Retirement Savings Rates - $ Deferrals
1Q2019


Fidelity record kept data as of 3/31/19 for active career participants with a current deferral $


Total Savings Rate by Age
Average $ Deferral


average monthly $ Savings Rate for 
participants in the 403(b), 457(b), DC 
Plans


$1,562
Average Total 
Savings Rate


Age Group


Participants 1,446 7,099 10,882 11,937 5,529 749 37,642 37,154


% Achieving $500 25.9% 43.6% 52.5% 58.3% 67.8% 84.1% 54.5% 53.8%


Participation
And Savings


Plan 4Q2018 1Q2019


DCP • $675 • $741


403(b) • $1,018 • $1,041


457(b) • $1,492 • $1,513


$535 


$1,275 $1,423 
$1,619 


$2,127 


$3,177 


$1,562 $1,519 


20 - 29 30 - 39 40 - 49 50 - 59 60 - 69 70+ Q1 '19 Q4 '18
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Engagement & 
Guidance


Financial Education Experience


workshop and counseling interactions
16,083 • 16,083 YTD interactions


• 1Q2019 increased     
10.2% vs. 1Q2018


Top Locations


UCLA HS 299


UCSF 206


UCI 189


Direct RP Calls 646


Transfers from 
General 
Customer Svc


2,348


Basics of When and 
How to Claim SS 147


Make the Most of 
UCRSP 86


UC Choice 59


QMU 27
Strategies for 
Drawing Income in 
Retirement


18


NEO 2,822


Dept. Meetings 2,430
Special / UC 
Sponsored 1,753


Help Desks 1,505


Other In-Person 1,180


Workshops 1,133


Interactions during 1Q2019


1,929 2,994 337 10,823
Onsite 1:1’s Phone Based 1:1’s Webinars In-Person Events
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Engagement & 
Guidance


Financial Education Activity
Group Sessions: Jan – Mar 2019


Attendance Days on Site 


Events Department Meetings


9,572 10,068


6,000


0


2,000


4,000


6,000


8,000


10,000


12,000


YTD '18 YTD '19 YTD Goal


250 263
225


0


50


100


150


200


250


300


YTD '18 YTD '19 YTD Goal


725 695


1,125


0


200


400


600


800


1,000


1,200


YTD '18 YTD '19 YTD Goal


272
238


144


0


100


200


300


400


500


YTD '18 YTD '19 YTD Goal
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Engagement & 
Guidance


One-on-One Onsite Counseling Activity 
Jan – Mar 2019


By Location Monthly


Location YTD Appts Population Appt/Pop % Month Total Appts 
Hastings 0 419 0.00% January 591 
UCB 182 16,634 1.09% February 737
UCD 171 15,487 1.10% March 601
UCD Med 133 9,693 1.37% April
UCI 189 10,279 1.84% May 
UCI Med 79 5,313 1.49% June
LBL 30 3,249 0.92% July
UCLA 169 30,400 0.56% August
UCLA HS 299 12,483 2.40% September
UCM 0 2,052 0.00% October
UCOP 33 1,832 1.80% November
UCR 66 6,335 1.04% December
UCSD 136 17,213 0.79% Total 1,929 
UCSD Med 139 9,393 1.48%
UCSF 206 27,029 0.76%
UCSB 37 6,411 0.58%
UCSC 49 4,230 1.16%
Total 1,929 178,417 1.08%
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Engagement & 
Guidance


One-on-One Telephone Counseling Activity
Apr 2018 – Mar 2019


900 920


1,106


1,832 1,802


1,370
1,264


1,140
1,048 1,035 989 970


0


200


400


600


800


1000


1200


1400


1600


1800


2000


Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19


UC Member Phone Volumes to Retirement Planners


Direct RP Calls Transfer from General Customer Service Total Calls
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Engagement & 
Guidance


Workplace Participant Services Call Volumes
Apr 2018 – Mar 2019


Q1 ‘19 - Call Types % of Total


Withdrawal – Inquiry 10%
Withdrawal  - Pre-Approved 9%
Account Balances & Quotes 7%
Other Service 7%
TEM Planning and Advice 6%


9,660
9,144


9,648
10,550


11,168


8,922


10,732


9,071
8,408


10,338


9,220
9,769


0


2000


4000


6000


8000


10000


12000


Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19


UC Monthly WPS Calls
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Referral Direct Other


64.3% 34.3% 1.4%


Users Sessions Page Views


90.9K 134K 214K


Avg. Pages Avg. Time
New


Users %


1.60 1:08 68.2%


Desktop Mobile Phone Tablet


86% 11% 3% 


Planning & Guidance Center


90.9k users visited myUCretirement.com year to date


myUCretirement.com Experience 


myUCretirement.com use by Device


Acquisition


73%


2%


2%


2%


2%


2%


Home


UC Retiree
Benefits


Primary Retirement
Benefits


UC Choice


UC Fund Menu


Class Schedule


Retirement Benefits Portal Experience


myUCretirement.com Site Analytics Top Visited Pages


Engagement & 
Guidance myUCretirement.com 1Q2019 Summary
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Engagement & 
Guidance


Plan Transaction Website Experience


Deferral 
Change


Exchange / Mix 
Change Withdrawal


48.4K 18.9K 9.0K


Visitors Sessions Page Views


216.0K 1.5M 11.5M
Avg. Pages Avg. Time


New
Users %


7.6 4:09 12%
Avg. Age % Female


Avg. Length 
of Service


41 57% 8


Desktop Mobile Phone Tablet


76% 20% 4% 


Planning & Guidance Center


NetBenefits® use by Device


Transactions Completed


48% of all active participants visited NetBenefits® in prior 12 months.


40%


16%


16%


12%


9%


4%


Profile


Library


Utility Bar


Research


Search


Life Events


7.0K online messages were provided to participants to increase engagement & drive action


NetBenefits®  Site Analytics – prior 
12 mos YTD


Top Visited Sections


Netbenefits.com 1Q2019 Summary
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Retirement Readiness Score


*Assumes employment at UC until age 65


Percent Achieving 80% RR by Age


are projected* to have 80% income 
replacement from the UCRP and RSP sources. 


61.9%


Age Group 20 – 29 30 – 39 40 – 49 50 – 59 60+ Total Age 40+


Participants 2,488 18,468 26,338 25,993 17,392 90,679 69,723


Comparison by Age


Overall: 60.8% in 
4Q2018


Age 40+: 52.5% in 
4Q2018


Retirement
Readiness


97.6%
85.3%


65.3%
52.0%


41.7%


61.9%
54.4%
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Retirement Readiness Score


Years of Service as of UCRP file date: 12/2018
*Assumes employment at UC until age 65 and Age at time of Hire – Early Career Hires: Less than 35, Mid Career Hires : 35 – 49, Late Career Hires: 50 or older


Percent Achieving 80% RR by Age at Hire*


Comparison by Years of Service 


Age Group


Participants 44,945 36,952 8,774 90,671


Retirement
Readiness


The impact of UCRP income on retirement readiness scores is significant 
and can be observed in the large differences between early, mid and late 
career hires.    


90.0%


40.1%


9.5%


61.9%


0.0%


10.0%


20.0%


30.0%


40.0%


50.0%


60.0%


70.0%


80.0%


90.0%


100.0%
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10000


20000


30000


40000


50000


60000


70000


80000


90000
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Performance Standards


Average Speed to Answer 30 26
Call Abandonment Rate 3% 1%
VRS Availability 99.5% 100.00%
NetBenefits Availability 99.5% 99.99%
PSW Availability 99.5% 100.00%
One-and-Done Rate 90% 97.08%
Case Management 95% in 5 bus. days 98.98%
Case Management 99% in 10 bus. days 99.74%
Contribution Reconciliation same day 100.00%
Transaction Processing 99.5% 100.00%
Quarterly Online Statements 99% availability Yes


Quarterly / Annual Paper Statements 20th next month Yes


Participant Satisfaction 85% top box 91.6%
Enrollment Materials for Non-Choice 90% rec w/in 2 weeks Yes
Enrollment Materials for Choice Pgm 90% rec w/in 2 weeks Yes
RC Financial Education Report monthly Yes
UC Documents in NetBenefits 72 hours Yes
Overall Workshop Rating 95% 100.00%
Quarterly / Annual Plan Reporting 100% w/in 10 days Yes
Quarterly VRM Report 45-60  bus. Days Yes
Overall Plan Sponsor Satisfaction annual Passed
Portal - Data Accuracy 100% Yes
Portal - Accuracy of Output 100% Yes
Portal – Access 99.5% Yes


Portal - Maintenance / Link accuracy corrections made 
w/in 2 bus. days Yes


Operational Accuracy project specific Yes


Metric Standard Q1 Measurement Q4 Result































Met


Not Met





Performance 
Standards
















The University of California 
Retirement Choice Program


1Q19 Election Summary
- hired/newly Choice eligible employees since 7/1/16
- who completed their 90-day election cycle as of 3/31/19







Election Summary


7/1/16 – 3/31/19
Elected 
Pension 
Choice


Defaulted 
Pension 
Choice


Elected 
Savings 
Choice*


Total Eligible


NOT Subject to PEPRA max 3,286 2,964 3,416 9,666


Subject to PEPRA max 6,175 4,326 6,306 16,807


TOTAL 9,461 7,290 9,722 26,473


7/1/16 – 3/31/19
Elected 
Pension 
Choice


Defaulted 
Pension 
Choice


Elected 
Savings 
Choice*


Total Eligible


NOT Subject to PEPRA 
max 13% 11% 13% 37%


Subject to PEPRA max 23% 16% 24% 63%


TOTAL 36% 27% 37% 100%


1) Count


2) Percent of Total Elections


* Covered compensation under Savings Choice option subject to IRC limit, not PEPRA max. v. 6/12/19


Election Summary
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Meeting of June 21, 2019 


 
 AGENDA ITEM F 
 
 
UCRS Advisory Board – Election of Staff Members - Update 
 
An election has been underway for two staff representative positions on the UCRS Advisory 
Board, currently held by Michael Fehr and Naomi Nakamura, whose terms expire on June 30, 
2019. 
  
The call for nominations produced three qualified staff candidates (who are not members of the 
Academic Senate) from various UC locations. A list of the qualified candidates is attached for the 
Board’s information. The terms of the two staff members elected will run from July 1, 2019 
through June 30, 2023. 
 
Two paths for voting are available for all active UCRP members and Savings Choice participants 
who are not members of the Academic Senate; online voting for those with a UC email address 
and mail-in paper ballots or online voting for those without a UC email address. A third-party 
external vendor, Election-America, conducted the election process while UC maintained full 
oversight and control of all decision points.   
 
As noted at the March UCRS Advisory Board meeting/videoconference, the election was 
supported by a broad based communications effort. Election materials, including candidate 
statements, were provided in English and Spanish on both the Board’s UCnet election information 
website and the Election-America election voting website. To answer any questions voters may 
have had, Election-America offered an e-mail help desk as well as a toll-free telephone number. 
As a result of these efforts, over 6,800 eligible voters had cast ballots as of June 13, 2019. 
 
The election voting period began on May20th and concludes on June 17th at 5 p.m. The UCRS 
Advisory Board and the winning candidates will be notified of election results shortly after the 
votes are tallied by Election-America.  Results also will be announced in UC communications and 
posted on the Board’s election page on UCnet:  
 
https://ucnet.universityofcalifornia.edu/compensation-and-benefits/retirement-
benefits/ucrsab/election/index.html 
 
Attachment  
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UCRS Advisory Board 
2019 Staff Election - List of Candidates 


Lucy E. Whyte  
Payroll/Personnel Specialist, UC Davis 


I am a former student assistant and alum (’07) of UC Davis, and I have worked as a 
Payroll/Personnel Specialist for a little over two and a half years. I am planning to spend the rest 
of my career in the UC system to take advantage of the pension plan offered, which I recognize 
is an increasingly rare workplace benefit. As someone with decades before retirement, I believe I 
can represent the interests of both current and future members of UCRS. If elected to the UCRS 
Advisory Board, I would advocate for investing wisely to preserve pension plan funds, while 
continuing to explore other plan options to ensure security and provide flexibility for current and 
future retirees. 


Tiffany E. Wilson 
Systemwide Academic HR Analyst 3, UC Office of the President 


I would like to share a bit about my background. I am a Cal grad with 17 years experience as a 
paralegal, including 4.5 years as a benefits paralegal in the Office of the General Counsel. I am 
currently an Academic Personnel Policy Analyst in Academic Personnel and Programs. 


While working in OGC, I recognized the confusion surrounding the retirement plans and 
retirement benefits. I want to represent staff on the UCRS Advisory Board because I know our 
retirement plan is important to our future financial security. If elected, my goals for my term on 
the Board are to improve transparency, improve education regarding retirement benefits, 
maintain retirement benefits, and ensure security of electronic information and electronic 
payments. 


Ruth S. Zolayvar 
Inpatient Pharmacy Technician III, UCSD Medical Center 


My name is Ruth Zolayvar and I have worked as a Pharmacy Technician at UC-San Diego 
Medical Center for 13 years. I am a member of AFSCME Local 3299 and serve on the Union’s 
Executive Board and Bargaining Team. We represent 26,000 service and patient care technical 
workers at UC. I am deeply committed to the health of the UC Retirement System, and in 
particular, to preserving the defined benefit (DB) pension. The pension is one of the University’s 
most important tools to attract and maintain a first class workforce serving UC patients and 
students. Equally important, the pension is the primary source of retirement income that enables 
represented staff, particularly important for low wages workers, to retire with dignity and 
security. 





		Lucy E. Whyte

		Tiffany E. Wilson

		Ruth S. Zolayvar
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Meeting of June 21, 2019 


 
 AGENDA ITEM G 
 
 
UCRS Advisory Board – Election of Officers for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 
 
The election of officers will be conducted at the meeting based on nominations that have been 
received for the positions of Chair and Vice Chair of the Board. For the 2019-2020 Fiscal Year, 
Chief Financial Officer and Vice Chancellor Ronald Cortez has been nominated to serve as 
Chair, and Interim Chief Humans Resources Officer and Interim Assistant Vice Chancellor Jo 
Mackness has been nominated to serve as Vice Chair. No other nominations were submitted. An 
election packet consisting of a list of the nominees and a ballot is included as an attachment. 
 
The nominated members will have an opportunity to address the Board regarding their 
candidacy, if they choose to do so. Additionally, other Board members will have the opportunity 
to address the Board regarding the candidates. 
 
The election of officers may be conducted by closed ballot at the meeting or, at the Chair’s 
discretion, a voice vote could be conducted. If ballots are used, the votes will be tallied by Board 
staff in the presence of a UCRS Advisory Board member who was not nominated.  
 
Board members unable to attend the meeting are asked to submit ballots, or an email indicating 
their choices, to Robert Semple (Robert.Semple@ucop.edu) of the Retirement Policy Group by 
noon on June 2oth, even if planning to participate via teleconference. 
 
Attachment 
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UCRS ADVISORY BOARD OFFICER ELECTION 
 


NOMINATIONS 
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 


  
 
 
 
 UCRS ADVISORY BOARD CHAIR 
 
 


Nominee    By               
 
Ronald Cortez                                Rachael Nava and Jo Mackness 


 
 
 
 
 
 UCRS ADVISORY BOARD VICE CHAIR 
 
 
           Nominee                        By               
 


Jo Mackness                                       Rachael Nava  
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UCRS ADVISORY BOARD OFFICER ELECTION 
  


BALLOT  
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019-2020 


 
 
 
 
 UCRS ADVISORY BOARD CHAIR 
 


 
 
Ronald Cortez 
 
 
Abstain                                                           
 
 
 


 
 
 UCRS ADVISORY BOARD VICE CHAIR 
 


 
Jo Mackness 
 
 
Abstain                                                           
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Meeting of June 21, 2019 


 
 AGENDA ITEM H 
 
 
UCRS Advisory Board – Proposed Meeting Schedule for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 
    
The following is the proposed UCRS Advisory Board meeting schedule for fiscal year (FY) 2019-
2020: 
  November 2019       


Friday, November 22, 2019            10:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. 
 
  February 2020 


Friday, February 28, 2020   10:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. 
 


  June 2020 
Friday, June 19, 2020    10:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. 


 
The Board’s proposed meeting dates are tentative and may need to be subsequently revised to 
accommodate the schedule of its members. 
 
Aside from the regularly scheduled meetings, additional meetings may be conducted in-person or 
via teleconference, as necessary. The location of all regularly scheduled and ad-hoc meetings will 
be determined based on the availability of conference rooms. You will be notified in advance of 
the location of each meeting.  
 
 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 





